## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2006-0029

## APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE CENTRAL COAST REGION (BASIN PLAN) INCORPORATING NON-REGULATORY REVISIONS

## WHEREAS:

- 1. The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) adopted an updated Basin Plan on February 11, 1994, which was approved by the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) on May 18, 1994 and by the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) on September 7, 1994.
- 2. In 1999, Senate Bill 390 (Chapter 686, Statutes of 1999) amended the Water Code, section 13269, to require all waivers of waste discharge requirements to expire on January 1, 2003 unless reissued.
- 3. On September 9, 2005, the Central Coast Water Board adopted a general waiver of waste discharge requirements for petroleum impacted soil waste piles on oil field properties and reuse of crude oil impacted soil and non-hazardous sandblasting aggregate at oil field properties.
- 4. On September 9, 2005, the Central Coast Water Board adopted Resolution No. R3-2005-0013 (<u>Attachment</u>) incorporating non-regulatory revisions to the Basin Plan. The amendment imposes no new regulatory requirements. The changes are intended solely to bring the Basin Plan into compliance with current law.
- 5. Central Coast Water Board staff prepared documents and followed procedures satisfying State laws and regulations.
- The State Water Board finds that the Basin Plan amendment is in conformance with Water Code section 13240, which specifies that Regional Water Quality Control Boards may revise Basin Plans.
- 7. A non-regulatory Basin Plan amendment does not become effective until approved by the State Water Board and until OAL has concurred on its non-regulatory status.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board:

1. Approves the amendment to the Basin Plan adopted under Central Coast Water Board Resolution No. R3-2005-0013.

2. Authorizes the Executive Director or designee to submit the amendment adopted under Central Coast Water Board Resolution No. R3-2005-0013 to OAL for concurrence on its non-regulatory status and to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for informational purposes.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk to the Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on May 15, 2006.

- AYE: Tam M. Doduc Gerald D. Secundy Arthur G. Baggett
- NO: None
- ABSENT: None
- ABSTAIN: None

Song Her

Clerk to the Board